April 11, 2010 and are pending a return to DA service under the provisions of 
Section B.2, above. 

2.  The Phase-in Period will begin on April 11, 2010 and continue for four (4) 
calendar years with the annual limits on DA load increases over the Phase-in 
Period as described below, up to the maximum DA cap of nine thousand five 
hundred twenty (9,520) gigawatt-hours (GWh) established for PG&E’s service 
territory (Overall DA cap) as defined per D. 10-03-022 (Appendix 1 as “Load 
Cap”).  Kilowatt-hours (kWh) remaining under the annual load limit in one year 
will be rolled over to subsequent years as part of the cumulative increasing